

No. 21-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RAYMOND RODRÍGUEZ-RIVERA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the First Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ERIC ALEXANDER VOS  
*Federal Public Defender*

FRANCO L. PÉREZ-REDONDO  
*Supervisor, Appeals  
Division*

KEVIN E. LERMAN  
FEDERAL PUBLIC  
DEFENDER,

DISTRICT OF PUERTO RICO  
241 F.D. Roosevelt Ave.  
San Juan, PR 00918  
(787) 281-4922  
franco\_perez@fd.org

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL  
*Counsel of Record*

NATHANIEL A.G. ZELINSKY  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 637-5600  
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY AND SENTENCING GUIDELINES PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT.....	5
A. Legal Background.....	5
B. Proceedings Below.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	10
I. THE DECISION BELOW ACKNOWLEDGED A CLEAR AND DEEP CIRCUIT SPLIT.....	12
A. Two Circuits Interpret Conspir- ing To Commit Controlled Sub- stance Offenses To Require An Overt Act.....	13
B. Six Circuits Hold That An Overt Act Is Not Required.....	17
C. This Split Cannot Develop Much Further.....	22
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG.....	23

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
III. THIS PETITION IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO ADDRESS THIS IMPORTANT QUESTION PRESENTED .....	31
CONCLUSION .....	36
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A—First Circuit’s Opinion (March 4, 2021).....	1a
APPENDIX B—District Court’s Order (April 30, 2019).....	15a
APPENDIX C— Statutory and Sentencing Guidelines Provisions Involved .....	20a
APPENDIX D— <i>United States v.</i> <i>Rodríguez-Escareno</i> , No. 11-41063 (5th Cir. Oct. 23, 2012) (opinion withdrawn and superseded).....	29a
APPENDIX E—Order, <i>United States v.</i> <i>Rodríguez-Escareno</i> , No. 11-41063 (5th Cir. Oct. 29, 2012) .....	37a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Braxton v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 344 (1991).....	32, 34
<i>Early v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 920 (1991).....	32, 33
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017).....	23, 27
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	5
<i>Gonzales v. Dueñas-Álvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007).....	25, 27
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010).....	9, 22, 28, 30
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016).....	2, 20, 23
<i>Molina-Martínez v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1338 (2016).....	5
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019).....	25, 26
<i>Shular v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 779 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993).....	5
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Benítez-Beltrán</i> , 892 F.3d 462 (1st Cir. 2018) .....	29, 30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Crooks</i> , 997 F.3d 1273 (10th Cir. 2021).....	15
<i>United States v. Dunnigan</i> , 507 U.S. 87 (1993).....	33
<i>United States v. García-Santana</i> , 774 F.3d 528 (9th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Havis</i> , 927 F.3d 382 (6th Cir. 2019) (en banc).....	23
<i>United States v. Martínez-Cruz</i> , 836 F.3d 1305 (10th Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. McCollum</i> , 885 F.3d 300 (4th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Merritt</i> , 934 F.3d 809 (8th Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>United States v. Nasir</i> , 982 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2020) (en banc) .....	23
<i>United States v. Norman</i> , 935 F.3d 232 (4th Cir. 2019).....	3, 12, 13, 35
<i>United States v. Pascacio-Rodríguez</i> , 749 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Reséndiz-Ponce</i> , 549 U.S. 102 (2007).....	25
<i>United States v. Rivera-Constantino</i> , 798 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2015).....	3, 12, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Rodríguez-Escareno</i> , 700 F.3d 751 (5th Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Sanbria-Bueno</i> , 549 F. App'x 434 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	3, 12, 21



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Shabani</i> , 513 U.S. 10 (1994) .....	6, 28
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 989 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2021) .....	3, 12, 20
<i>United States v. Tabb</i> , 949 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	3, 12, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Whitley</i> , 737 F. App'x 147 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	7, 13
<i>United States v. Winstead</i> , 890 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	23
<i>Witte v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 389 (1995) .....	33
<i>Zuni Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 89 v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 550 U.S. 81 (2007) .....	31
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(B) .....	8
15 U.S.C. § 77 .....	16
18 U.S.C. § 371 .....	14, 27
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) .....	7
18 U.S.C. § 922(o) .....	7
18 U.S.C. § 924(e) .....	8
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(A)(ii) .....	26, 28
18 U.S.C. § 1959 .....	13
18 U.S.C. § 3231 .....	7
21 U.S.C. § 841 .....	21
21 U.S.C. § 841(a) .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1).....	21
21 U.S.C. § 841(c)(1).....	30
21 U.S.C. § 846 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 991(a) .....	34
28 U.S.C. § 991(b)(1)(B).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	2
U.S.S.G. § 2K1.3(a)(1).....	5
U.S.S.G. § 2K1.3(a)(2).....	5
U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1(a)(1).....	5
U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1(a)(2).....	5
U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1(a)(3).....	5, 7
U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1(a)(4).....	5
U.S.S.G. § 2L1.2 .....	15
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1 .....	5, 34
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2 .....	15
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2(a) .....	6
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2(a)(2).....	29
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2(b) .....	3, 5, 10, 29
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2 cmt. n.1 .....	<i>passim</i>
Model Penal Code § 5.03(2).....	24
Model Penal Code § 5.03(5).....	27
18 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. Ann. § 903.....	25
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/33G-4.....	24
Alaska Stat. § 11.31.120.....	25
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-1003(B).....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-2-201 .....	25
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 506.050 .....	25
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 562.014(1)-(2).....	24
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-202 .....	25
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 71.01(b) .....	25
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 71.02(c).....	25
<b>RULE:</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a).....	33
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
<i>A (indefinite article)</i> , Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (11th ed. 2004).....	26
<i>Aid and abet</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	25
<i>Conspiracy</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) .....	27
<i>Former Commissioner Information</i> , U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://tinyurl.com/3eaf5dcv">https://tinyurl.com/3eaf5dcv</a> (last visited July 30, 2021) .....	32
<i>Include</i> , Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (11th ed. 2004) .....	26
Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> § 12.2(b) (3d ed. Oct. 2020 update).....	6, 27
Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (11th ed. 2005).....	26
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Read- ing Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>Amendments to the Sentencing Guidelines</i> § 2L1.2, at 32-39 (eff. Nov. 1, 2016) .....	15
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>Proposed Amendments to the Sentencing Guidelines</i> (Dec. 20, 2018), <a href="https://ti-nyurl.com/vpen82y9">https://ti-nyurl.com/vpen82y9</a> .....	34
